To consider and if thought fit, to pass, the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (hereinafter called as “the Act”) read with 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules 2014 as amended from time to time, the payment of the remuneration of 
Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five  Thousand Only) plus reimbursement of out of pocket expenses at 
actual plus applicable taxes payable to M/s. Vinay Mulay & Co., Cost Accountants ( Reg No: M/8791), who were 
appointed as Cost Auditors by Board of Directors of the Company on the recommendation of Audit Committee, to

[...]

The procedure for e-Voting on the day of the EGM/AGM is same as the instructions mentioned above for remote e-

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102 OF THE ACT

Item No. 4:

The Board on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has approved the appointment and payment of remuneration of 
Rs. 1,25,000/- per annum (Rupees One Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket 
expenses to M/s Vinay Mulay & Co., Cost Accountants (Reg No: M/8791) as the Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost 
records of the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2025.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the